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ul lepwTumer- alsh-Slattery, ins,

23 May 1951

A rroval for the use of materials as granted in the foregeing raregraphs in no

way velieves the Contreetor of his responsibility for the satisfactory performunece

of the wrk in aceord with the Speeifications of the Contract Documents exoept

as nodified herelin,

Retwrned herewith, marked "Arproved” are two (2) of each of the samples recently

submitted slong pith your referenced letter,

Lt

e¢: Bohanon
Helson
Welgel
Healy
Harris
Ho ey
Zansey
Vanliame
Ryer
MeSpedon

Yery tmly yours,

Jaaes A, Daswson
Co-Ordinator of Construetion
Headquarters "laming Jflice




cc: Harrison
McLeod
Zunser
Van Name
Healy
Hopper

22 May 1951

Fuller-Turner-ial shes
403 East L2nd Street
New York 17, N.Y.

l-.’-tti’-x‘:;’ Ine .

Be: Contract HQ 1/82 ~ Genersl Asseably and
North Parking Garage - Notification of
Change No. 32 (R. P, No, 2) = Amplified
Details of Check Walls of Stair No, 11 -
Dimensional changes Only on "BY

Gentlemen:

Lttached hereto is one copy of lotification of Change No.,
32 (R. Pe No. 2) approved by James A, Dawson for the United Nations,

This approval is
by the modification with
of Stair No. 11

given for you to proceed with the work required
reference %o the amplified details of cheek walls
and dimensional changes only on "b*,

It is understood that this
of this change as indicated in Lhe
is solely an approximation,
price adjustment will be

approval does not include the cost

lotification of Change No. 32, which
It is understood, also, that the actual
iade as required by the terms of the contract,

Very truly yours »

James A, Dawson
Co=-Ordinator of Construction
Enclosure Headquarters Planning Office
JZ:ml
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22 May 1951

Pu ler-Twmer-ialah-Slattery, Inc,
New York 17, Hew lork
Re: Cenapral Asssbly and Hortherly
Fortion of the ‘arking Carage
Contrest H: 1/82
Deapproafing ~ Through Wall
Flashing

Gentliemen:

This will eoniima teleghime eonversation
between ouyr iy, J. J. Healy and youwr ¥y, I's Del Vecchio
that you gshould proceed with the installation of the thyough
wall flashing as showm on Drewing RiA-101 and in the Bulletin
of Changes to Hevision Ho. 2, dated 26 Hapeh 1951, at
2; proximate added cost of £5900 which will be ineluded
a Hotiffestion of Change which is to be forvarded for
approval,

w§

g

Vepry truly yours,

Jumes A, Dasigon
J‘jﬁ" st Co=-Cpdinator 4_::! Constarustion
ecs Dohanon leadquarters "lamning Offige

Nelson
Weigel
Healy

Horner
Zunser
Yanliome
Meleod



OREGON 9-3950

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. W Yebet
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 21, 1951

kr, Janes .. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United uations
Now York, N.Y.

He: Contract HQ 1/82 - General .ssembly and North Parking Garage -
CH.NGE NO, 171 — May 16, 1951 Structural Revisions

Reference (a) U.N. DWG. G.-W/S-221, rev, No, 2, dated 5/14/51,issucd

5/15/51
(b) " GL-WS-223, " "ol " 5/15/51,issued

5/15/51
(¢) " GA-S=36C, " L " 5/3/51 ,issued

5/15/51

(d) FNr. Janes .., D.wson's letter 15 May 1951
(e) lir. James ', D-wson's lettcr 16 May 1951

Dear Mr, Dowson:

On May 16, 1951 we received prints of Refercnces (2) thru (e), in-
clusive:

On kay 16, 1961 we received your transmittal lettcr, Refercnce (d),
which rcads in nart as follows concerning kcference (a):

"On May 15, 1951 we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies
of Dwge Gu=WS=-221, Revision No. 2, dated 14 May 1951.

This drawing contains instruections .s to how to proceed with
the steel erection. Proceed with the work shown thereon with
the understanding thzt there will be no change to the Contract
Price."

On May 17, 1951 we reccived your transmittal letter, Réference (e)
which reads as follows concerning References (b) and (c):

"On 15 May 1951 we foresrded you, und r seperate cover, twenty-
five (25) copies of c¢i.ch of the following drawings:

Gi-WE~223, [Revision No, 1, dated 15 lLay 1951
Gn=S=36C, i "6, n 3 May 1951

There will be no chan e to the Contract price due to any of
the work shown on eithur of the drawings, therefore, you
are to procced with the installation of the work,"

Contirlu()d o ® o @



Nay 21, 1951
Mr, Jemes .. Dawson 2w HQ 1/82 - CHNGED NG. 171

Yle have sent the above referenced drawings to the interested sub-
contractors with the request that they advise us if these revisions
affect their subcontr.ct pricc.

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract
time be dealt with under the tcrms and conditions of the contract,
This 6hange will be 2nalyzed with all interested subcontractors and
detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as possible.
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested
a8 soon as determination can be mad. of the effcct of this Change on
the entire job progress,

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLAT :ERY, INC.
PR A AR A
M. J{/Grogan !

MJG, PDV eas Project lanager



OREGON 9.3950

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. , 'J/ W
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT ’f/
403 EAST 42nD STREET (&/P

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 21, 1951

Mr., James . Dawson
Co-Urdinator of Construction
Headguarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United Nations
New York, N.Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly and North Parking Garage -
CHANGE NO., 169 = llay 14, 1951 Structural Revisions

Reference (a) U,ll, Dwge Gu-WS-187C, Revision No, 1, dated 5/11/51

(b) "™ ™ QA-WS=74C, M "6, " L/24/51
issued 5/11/51
(e) " " GaWS-78C, " " 5, dated 4/24/51
issued 5/11/51
(d) ™ " Ga-CS-B9, - issued 5/14/51
(¢) "™ M  Gi-PSCS-18 - issued 5/10/51

(f) Mr, James . Duwson's letter 10 May 1951 to FTWS, Inc.
(g) Mr, James .., Dawson's lettcr 14 May 1951 to FTWS, Inc,

Dear Mr. Dawson:

On May 14, 1951 we received prints of References (a) to (d), inelu-
sive, and on May 11, 1951 we received Ru.ference (e).

On May 15, 1951 we received your transmittal letteras, Reference (f)
and (g), which read as follows:

Ref. (f£f) "On 14 May 1951 we forwarded you twenty-five (25) copies of
drawings Ga-WS-187C, Revision No. 1 datex 11 May 19513
Ga-WS~74C, Revision No, 6, dated 24 April 1951; Gi-WS=78C,
Revision Noe 5, dated 24 April 1951; and GA~CS-~B9, dated
11 May 1951,

These drawings are amplification drawings and should cause
no change to Contract Price. Therefore, you are to procced
with the installation of the work indicated thereon,"

Ref.(g) "Under separate cover we are forwarding you twenty-five (25)
copies of Drawing GA-PS-CS-18 dated 10 May 1951, The chases
shown on both sides of columns indicated must be provided
to accomodate riders to snow melting coils.

Procued with the work indicated on this drawing and submit
for our consideration rriees which affect the Contract Price,"

Continued o« ¢ o« o & & «



Mr, James ... D.wson -2= HQ 1/82 - CHANGE NO. 169

We have sent the above referenced drawings to the interested sub-
contractors with the request that they advise us if these revisions
affect their subcontract price.

Under the authority and requircments of the contract, we hereby re-
quest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time
be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract, This
Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and de-
tailed estimates will bg submitted to you as quickly as possible,
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested
as soon as determination can be made of the effect of this Change on
the entire job progress,

Very truly yours,
FUI..IER-TURNER-JN lSH-SLaTTERY INC,

Pro;ject Ma.nager
MJG/PDV/eas
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 21, 1951

Iir, James A, Dawson
Co~Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United Lations
New York, u.Y.

Re: Contract 1( 1/82 - General Aséembly and North Parking Garage -
CHANG ) NO. 83-C — January 8, 1951 Architectural Revisions

Reference (a) FTWS Notification of Change Mo, 21 (rev, 3/22/51)
(b) lr. James a. Dawson's letter of april 19, 1951 to FTWS,Inc,

Dear lir. Dawsorn:
This Change is supplemental to your:

Change Noe 83 dated January 17, 1951
n 834 " February 7, 1951
u 838 " February 23, 1951

On wrch 22, 1951 we sent you our r vised N.C. #21, which gave
an approximateion of the cost of the revisions contained in Change
No. 83, exclusive of any changes to the North Wall Columns.,

On April 23, 1951 we recelivec your letter (R:ference b), approving
the Notification of Change, as follows:

"We gave you approval to proceed with the photosensitive

glass as required under the change order on 8 January 1951, and
in addition, this approval is given for you to proceed with

the work reguired by the modification with reference to

the January 8, 1951 architectural Revisions as altered by

UN instructions to Exclude all Changes to the North "all
columns,"

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract
time be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract.,
This Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors
and dotuiled estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as
possible, Definite extension of contract time for completion will
be requested as soon as determination can be made of the effect

of this change on the entire job progress,

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TUR] "=l LSH-SLATTERY, INC.
ly ) > ‘:"/”I'-
M. 5. Grogan
NJG/PDV/eas Project lianager

sod et
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
\ UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Mr. James A. D
Co=Ordinator of C tion
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272, United Nations, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
Finish for Elevator Doors, Bucks

and Adjoining Panels

We have your letter of 11 May 1951 regarding the samples of
finish submitted by Atlantic Metal Products, Ince. for the transom and
side panels at the fronts of General Assembly Elevators Nos. 1, 2, 3, L,
5 and 6. We also have your letter of 15 May 1951 about the finish sam-
ples submitted by W. S. Tyler Co. (through Otis) for their work in con-
nection with these elevator entrances. Both of these letters advise us
that the baked enamel finish is to be of the white, identified as lMeet-
ing Halls White No. 10. You request that Tyler furnish the master sam-
ples for approval and that the finally approved sample be sent to Atlantic
so that they can match it.

As you know, white is one of the most difficult colors to match
in-a baked enamel, even when all of the panels are made in one shop. When
the adjoining items are to be made by two different concerns, a perfect
match is almost impossible to obtain.

We have asked the W. S. Tyler Co. to send us with their samples
the following information:

l. The type and name of the enamel used.
2. The number of coats.

3+ The baking temperature and length of time in the
baking ovens.

This information will be passed on to Atlantic Metal Products
for their use. -

In other words, we will do everything possible to obtain a per-
Tecs.match. However, this letter is to inform you that we will not guar-
ant/eg, dne and will not be responsible for making any changes if the items
as delivdpred, do not match perfectly. w."’.’«
\& Very truly yours,
mm-TURNER-msn-smmY, INC. |

—————— T O?u,ua,

. E. Reese
Proj ect Engineer




SO 'J._T/f“;«—"'

OREGON 8-2850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 21, 1951

ir. James A. Dawson
Co=0rdinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272

United Nations, New York

Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
& North Parking Garage - 3torage of
3.L# Expanded Diamond Mesh Lath

L]

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re

We are sending you hercwith copies of Jeremiah Burns, Inc.
letter of May 17, 1951 in which they advise us that approximately
13,000 square yards of 3.4 expanded diamond mesh lath (enough to
complete the job) are now available. Since the only unoccupied, pro-
tected storage area is in the third basement of the North Parking
Space, they want to be paid for the added cost of moving the lath
from the third basement to the first floor, where it would be de-
posited by the trucker if delivered at a later date.

Metal lath is a scarce material. We recommend taking de-
livery at once to obviate any future shortage.

Will you please let us know immediately whether you concur
and whether you will agree to reimburse Jeremiah Burns, Inc. for the
cost of moving this lath as outlined above.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

C. 8. Uene -

Ce E« Reese
CER¥*eab Project Engineer
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JEREMIAH BURNS, INC.
14,3 East 27th S5v.

New York 16, NeYe

May 17, 1951

Fuller-Turner—‘e’Ialshq‘Slattery, Ince
1,03 Bast L2nd Street
.N:S.I? YOI‘k, N- YC

Re: U.N. General Assemblf————-
Material Storage- >\

\"\

Attn: Mr. MeJ.Grogan

Dear Sir:
t there is available

We have been advised by our Supj
a Yds. of 3.4 Expanded

now for delivery to job site aF
Diamond Mesh Lath, wnich i/

We have discussef the matter O
superintendent, Nr. McKed,| and it has Deg
tected area aval

decided that the only pro-
ment of the North Parking
er, necessitates the use of

Garage- V2
extra labor, , Xa£h from the third basement up
to the fi wferial is needed in the building.
accepting delivery at this time inasmuch as
the supp future is very unpredictable. However, we feel
that we s igated to undertake this extra handling withoub
4 involved will be nominal when

compared with terial on hand for use as needede.
fice as quickly as possible if it is agree-

Please notify this of
4 material at this time and charge your ac=

able to take the above mentione
count the additional handling costs.

Very truly yours,
JEREMIAH BURNS, INC.

/s/ R. We Jarboe
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nND STREET

XY NEW YORK 17, N. Y. /
6 i

May 21, 1951 l

%

Mr. James A. Dawson / /
Headquarters Planning Office X . _
Room 2272 I "
United Nations, ' )
New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Space
Type WK K 1
Special Lighting Fixture

Dear Mr, Dawson:

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of the Edward F. Caldwell Co.,
Inc. drawing #K 11727 wp for the type #K K weatherproof special lighting
fixture which is being furnished under the electrical subcontract of
Fischbach & loore, Inc,

Please return three (3) copies together with your approval or comments.

Very truly yours,
FULLIR=-TURNER=-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

& G

£, REESE §
CER sWWS s tw Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

OFFICE COPY »

"E{ECEVED‘

JUN 4 1951

9HLLER—THRH[R-‘H MSH-SU\TTER‘{
INCORI’ORATED

——
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

wE! -EL-

May 21, 1951 ﬁby
’ aw

il
Mr, James L, Dawson (0
Co=Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United Nations
New York, N.Y.

Re: Contract H) 1/82 - General
Assembly and North Parking
Garage -

Miscellaneous Iron

Dear Mr, Dawson:

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following
Miscellaneous Iron shop drawings, submitted by General Bronze
Corporation and C.E., Halback & Co,.:

HGP=40=1 5/17/51 Framing for Light Cove at Ceiling
. of Conference Room #4

./ HGP=i;3=2  5/16/5lm Steel Railings & Angles - Stair #37

Will you please retum two (2) prints each of the above drawings,
marked with your approval or necessary corrections,

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER-WALSH=-SLATTERY, INC.

C.E Mueaq_

Ce Es Reese
Project Engineer

TRECE{VEDW
MAY 21 195]

United Natiens Headquarters |
WU K. Banvison-Director of Planning '

——




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

- OFFICE COPY -

'RECEIVED

i JUNG 1951

 FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY
{ INCORPORATED




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

S EFTOE CODS 2 1951
L OFFICE COPY ® Hay
3 July 1951
GA & Horth Parking
Feller-Turner-salsb-Slattery
hand
«
Subsitted by Sensral Bronse © Halback
erence
HOP=40-1 17May'5l Framing for Light Cove at Ceiling at Conf
2
Room #4

(DISAPFPROVED 3 July 1951 FP.B. /GEA)

'RECEIVED
JUL 5 1951

_fFHllEH-TUHHEI-MLSH-S[MTEHY
[ INCORPORATED




g cc: Harrison
Zunser
McLeod

Healy
Hopper

Van Name

21 May 1951

Fuller-Turner-#alsh-Slattery, Inc.
, 403 Bast 42nd Street
e New York 17, N.Y.

Re: GContract HQ 1/62 - General Assembly and
North Parking Garage - Storage of 3/hd
Diamond Mesh lath

Gentlemens

I have your letter dated 21 lay 1951 in wiich you trans-
mit a copy of letter of Jeremiash Burns, Inc., dated 17 May 1951, in
vihich you were advised that approximately 43,000 square yards of 3.4

nesh lath (enough to complete the General Assembly Jjob) are
now availsble and you inquire &s to whether the United Nations would
be willing to pay the added cost of moving the lath from the 3rd base-
ment of the North Parking Space, mamitvouldtmut.obem:nd, to
the first floor where it would be deposited by the trucker if it were
purchased and delivered as it would ordinarily be required.

You are hereby notified that because of the scarcity
of the metal lath and in order to cbwiate any future shortage, we here-
by agree that we will pay the added cost of moving the lath from the
assigned storage space in the 3rd basement to the 1st floor and it
be paid for on & time and mterial basis as provided for under the Lerms

of the contract.
Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
Co=Urdinator of Construction
JZ:ml Headquarters Plaming Office




<1 May 1951

Pullep=Turner- algh-Nattepy, Ine,
503 Zast L2 Rredt
w YTork 17, lVew York
Re: Guneral Assesbly and Hortherly
‘ortion of the Parking Carage
Contraet 10 1/82
duteh rick

Jert lenen:

-dsese pefor to your letteop of 2 Nay 1951
werein you request our decision as to whether we shall

M ~

use the Duteh Drick on the Canaral Assambiv 7 Floow,

the rresend time we are in the wogess
g showing a terrazzo pailam for this
and after evaplstion the drwing we
a1l ‘or an witlmate, Therefors, do

i you
nothing further about this trigk,

¥
1
¥
&

Vepy tauly yours,

T . 0§ ¥ e -~
JiBUE A, SAWDOND

co-Urdinator of Construetion

Headouarters Flanning Cffice

,'f
s

B

Ixae

S

- I
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21 My 1951

PullspTumer-ial sh-Slattery, Inc.

4B Cast A2 Stre B

Hew York 17, Hew Tork .

Re: Ceneyal Asswibly and lortherly
rortlon of the Fariking Gearage
sortract Mo 1/62

Cart lemen:

n 12 Yoy 1951 we forwarded you twenty-Live (25)
cories of Drawing CA=3-176 dated 1A Hovembop 1950, Tids
drawing is & schedule llsting om what structural draarings the
45 and CS drawings =ay be found,

n this same date we forwarded you tweaty-Cive (25)
copiss of Drewing QA=5-19C, Revision Ho. 6, dated 10 lNay 1951.
According to the adviee of -ur structural consuiting engine-r
this drawing aglifies previcus drewlngs wnd shculd omoe no
gchonge in Comtreet Friece,

Iyoceed with the wrk indieated Lhereon,

Vetrry tmuly yours,

Jomes A, Dessson

'THe seam Co=ipdinator of Construetion
ce: Bohanon Headmmuarters "lamning Office

Nelson

Weigel

Healy

Harris

Horper

Zunser

Vanliame

lver
alther (Madigan-iyland)

)20 - 51 P 7



21 Hay 1951

Pu ler~Turner- algh-Jlatiery, Ine,
L3 Gest 42 Street
Hew York 17, Wew York
Re: Geneyal Asseubly snd
Hort erly Fortion of the

Fariing Cerage
Contraet 3 1/92 - Hesting,

Gentlemons

lease beo sdvised of ths following ghange in
Conmittes Rowmms Foas, 8, 9 and 101

In each of the Cosadttee Rooms two (2) exist-
ing type No, 15 fixtures shall be replaced with
type le, 15-A fixtures with the neeescary aly
rings snd air boxes.

Comsult Orawing GaA-tie2 for this change,
ivogend with this revision and subnit for cur scon~
sidevation priges which affect the Contrast ‘riee,

Very tmly yours,

= Jenes A, Daweon
. Co=-Urdinator of Comstruction
P “; Head-marters | lanning Office

cc: Bohanon
Nelson
Waigel
Healy
Harris

Zunaer “”"ﬁ’n

Vanilame 3 & H -
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21 Hay 1951

lies General Asserbly and Northeply
“ortlon of the Darking Garege
Contrast FQ 1/82
feating, Ventilating and
Adr Sonditloniag -

Cent cuens

Undvy ssparate gover on 21 Hay 1951 we Perwarded
yu Gwerdyeons (21) copies of Dreving SReli-ileT2 dated
18 Hay 1951.

Frocecd with the insta)labion of the work indi-
cated thereon with the understanding that there should
be no change to the Contrect Frice,

itds advice has been given to us by our Consulte
ing Enginvers and if you dissgree rroogtly notify us,

Very tmly roure,

James A, Dawson
Co=Ondinator of Censtrustion
Headqueyrters [ laming Office




2 ¥ay 19510

Pul lep=Turnep-ialsh-Slatbery, Inc.
LB Zast A2 Street

New York 17, New York

; Re: Ceneral Assembly and Nowbherly

Portion of the larking Carage

Contract WQ 1/82  °
Ixterior Stone
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OREGON 9-3850

TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
TRACT

\FULLER-
\ UNITED NATIONS CON
\ 403EAST42ND5TREET
v NEW YORK 17, N. Y.
VY,
(A7
y 9N
\ ' ) May 18, 1951
\ — //x | ¢
) .
/ —
A x
y.
/

He Dawscn
ing Office

James

bre
Headquarters Plann
HQ 1/82 - General Assembly

gpace
pipe Service

Room 2272
North Parking
S

United Nations,
New York
Re: Contract
and
Temporary Fire Stand
Plumbing
our plumbing sub-

Hannegan

gt as to the obligation of

ander the terms of his contract 28 per
g" dated June 30, 1950, pivision 6
e be advised as followss

mporary fire s
onstruction ha
or more

:-ir - J - J -

Attention:
tandpipe system
s progressed SO

to your recent reque
nplumbin
than seventy=

Dear Sir:
Duklauer, IncCes

¥ Section B
b, and €} pleas

Pertaining
contractor, Lugene

specifications Part
Paragraph B6=0L itens &,
City Building Code requires & te
department whenever the C
place above the seventh (7th) story
rb lev ele
ich these pbuildings face on
115,26 resulting in a height
is required under the New

The New York
for use by the fire
that floors are in

five feet (75') above the cu

Inasmuch &S the mean curb level of the street wh

is L1' and the highest point of the main roof is
7);.261 no temporary fire standpipe

andpipe protection for the Generat

out and submit 3n estimate for your

differential of
York City Building Code.

re temporary fire st
glad to prepare a 12

o
4
€2
.

Very truly yoursSs
PFEhJﬂﬁLSH—SL&TTﬂL?,

FULLER-TU

/CZ ¢ Wm‘w

However, if you desi
Assembly we will be

. E. Reese
Project Engineer




COPY

" FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

¥ay 18, 1971

i'Fe sBi28 o SWsOD

‘we cuacte- 8 Mlanuing Gffiece
Room 7272

Unlied ‘I‘llm.

vew York

ser ¢ mtraet W 182 - dgnerel Lsssably
and North larkin: Ssace
Tesporsry ¥ire "tandpipe Seorvice

Fluabdn,

ittantions Mr, J, J, Heanegen

sar Cire

Tertalslug to your recant requast ar e ke o ligat .on of eur plunbing eubm
eontractor, Fugens uklauer, lsne., under tha terms of hils contrect &2 ver
apacifications art v Sseticm ¥ *Plusbiog” dated June 30, 1950, Mvisiom
faPagrapk Fiedl 1t<ms &y b, and ¢3 please be advise! ws folicws:

The lew York ity ‘ullding Code reguiress & tescoprery fire standpipe system
for use ' ihe fire depsrtasnt whenever iie constructian hes srogrescsd 0
that floors ars in lsee above the sevesth (Tth) story or more tham pevintye
five faet (759 aveve the curb level,

Tnasmuch a2z the sean ecerd level of 4he strest wiieh these tulldings fuee on
is L1* and the highest podnt of the saln roof ls 115,20 resultdng in & beight
dgifferentinl of The26' no temporary fire nhnﬁpipo 12 req irved under the New
Tort City Fulldiag Code.

Howevay, 1f you deslre tecporary fire stamdpipe sroteetion lowy the Seneral
tpzonbly we il he glad te ovepssre a layeut and submit sv estimate fay jyour
apprryal,

Very trsiy yours,

FULL: RasPOREE B A LY B LA TTIEY, THL,

A € Pecae

Ce "o Ruese s.
o Eatw ‘rejset "nglaecr
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FULLER-TURNER - WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

say 18, 19%)

Fre @ L} ] . SWRCH
"aadiquerts s "lasaing Sfrice
Fvom 2772

tnlted ﬁl‘»!@ﬂﬂ'

Hew Verk

“er O omtreet Wy L/B2 - tgnersl tnssarly
ard Yoerdh Yarkin, Soacs
Teuporery Vire "tandploe Serviee
lauidn;

Attentions’ wp, J, J, Taaregen

lear Sipy

optsiniag Lo your recest request &5 %o tie o Ligation of eur plushing sube
esttractor, Fagens silavor, Tue.y andsr She torme of his caltrect s cep
sra¢ifieations art v Ysetion ¥ *Flunbd Y Antad June 30, 1990, Mvigton &
arogrart M0l (t«ns &, b, snd @) plecse be sovisged s followe:

The Sew York City fullding Code resuires a bancorsry fire standpipe ayetem
for use vy ibe fire departesst whenever ire eonstraction has srogressed so
that floors are L -lsce above 4he sevesth (Teh) story or mere than seventyw
five feet (75Y) aheve the curb levsl,

Tnagmack 22 the =ean eurb level of the etweet whieh these buildings feee on
iz L1' ane the highest poist of the seln roof is 115,80 resultdng iz & hedght
tifferential of The25' no texporary fire andpipe 19 reg ired sader the New
York City sullding Coce,

However, if you desirn tenporery Fire standripe pretestion for tiwm Jemgral
truenbly we oill e glad te crepare @ lepost ane subedt o estimate for sour
anpreval,

Very truly yours,

FULL NaTURER S LY MR LATTRFY, 157,
8 Pecae
Ce o Ezgse .ﬁ_

10 Eigw ‘rojset "nglaeer




COPY

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

way 18, 19%)

Fe sty /o, SwWsSn

e iuats 8 Vlasadng Offlew
Eeom 2872

tinited Satioms,

Kew Terk

Her Comtraet 4 1/82 - dgasral isssmbly
and ¥erth Farking foace
Temperary Vire tundplpe Service
Mluukda

ibtentiony %y, J, J, Yasvecen

fear Eim

‘arteisley o your receni request an e ihe o llgatiom of ese Plunbing sube
eoftractor, Fugene ‘wklouer, Ine,, uhdar the terms of bly cestyect ss op
srecifications ‘art ¥ Faetion ¥ "Plusbisg” dsted June 30, 1990, Divistom £
‘aregrart Fiell 1tems &y b, snd @5 please be sdviged s fol lowes

The New York City rullding Code resnires a Secpersry fire stendpipe ryeten
for uss v ibe fire departasnt whanever the congtraction bas rpyressed so
that fleore are Ln  lace sbeve the seventh (THh) story or more them seventye
five feat (7%5') abeve the curb level,

Insgmueh ac the coma esrd level of the streot which thess butldings Taoe on
is L1' and the Righest pednt of the mals roof Lo 115,26 resuitdag in & hed gt
differential of The24' no temporery firs standpipe 12 rec. ired under the lew
York City Padlding Code.
Howewsr, 1f you destre tespevsry fire standpipe sreteerios fow Lhe Sescrsi
tanenbly we wlll be glad te svepere 8 lagewt anc mubwls on estimate fap sour
sprpryal,

Very truly rours,

FILL RaPURE L= LY i LATY ?, b

/5 :ﬁf‘“‘%

e M s rolast “agleeer
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OREGON 89-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. s ’2‘;/

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.
v

Msy 18, 1951 leﬂ'

Mr, James A, Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United Nations
New Iork, N-Io

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General
Assembly and North Parking
Garage -

Sheet Metal Work

Dear Mr. Dawson:

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Sheet Metal
Work shop drawings, submitted by A. Munder & Son, Inc.

/ 1 reve 5/14/51 Typical Gutter Detail
7 dated " Details - Canopy #3
Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings, marked
with your approval or necessary corrections.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTEEY, INC,

C.E feeae

C. E. Reese

Project Engineer
CER/MH/eas




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

.m [

"RECEIVED

JUN 6 1951

|FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY
INCORPORATED




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

[ 3 OFFICE COPY @ 7&1sEy9n
28 May 1951
GA & North Parking
Fuller-Turner-“alsh-Slattery
hand
Subsitted b A, Nunder
2 1 8 Dec'50 Typical Gutter Detail
(APPROVED 24 iay 1951 P.B. & B.D.F.)
2 5 3 May'5l Details - Canopy Ho. 1

(APPROVED AS NOTED 25 Mayl951 F.B. RESUBMIT)

ROTE: Dwg. No 7 will follow
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 18, 1951

Mr, James A, Dawson 72 é ’w

Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 = United Nations
New York, N.Y,

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General
Assembly and North Parking
Gaerage - (GENERAL ASSEMBIY)
Sheet Metal Work

Dear Mr, Dawson:

We are sending you herewith four (L) prints of the following Sheet
Metal Work shop drawing, submitted by A. Munder & Son, Inc.

3 reve 5/15/51 Flashing Details at Elev, .1!'=O

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawing, marked
with your approval or necessary corrections,

Very truly yours,
FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH=-SIATTERY, INC.

C.ffé@%

C. E. Reese
Project Engineer

CiR/MH/eas




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

® orcEcor E

[?CEIVED

MAY 31 1951

FULLER “TURNER - WALSH
INCORPORATED

-




cC:

Zbmser
Hopper
Hannegan
Seelman

Rumpeltin
S. & He (2)

Fuller-?urner—ﬂalsh-&lattery,
L03 Bast 42nd Street
New York 17, New York

Inc,

Litention:

Re: Contract

Space, lorth Half.
Equipment
Submitted

Mr. C. E., Reese, Project

18 ¥ay 1951

Englneer
HQ 1/82 - Ge
(Lists of Material and
of Mechanical Work Recquired to be

for Approval)

Gentlemen:

We forward herewith
set of List of Material dated 1h
work for the above noted location
by the various

for your review and guidance
May 1951,
recuired
mechanical sub=contractors,

General Assembly and Parking

ons (1)

This list supplements the previous list dated 7 May 1951,
submitted to you under date of 10 May 1951.

We again bring to
to date for our approval.

Therefore, kindly notify

necessary items of work for approval
possibility of a delay

forestall the
eritical materials.

Enclosure
JJHazmj

your attention,
jtems which your various mechanical sub=cont

that there are still many

the sub=contractors to submit the
as soon as possible in order to
in the parchase of ltems of

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters F Office

covering items of mechanical
to be submitted for approval

ractors have not submitted



18 May 1951

Puller-Turner-i/al sh~Slattery, Ine,

503 Hast L2 Street

Hew York 17, New Tork
- fe: General Assembly and Hortherly

Feprbion of the Farking Garege
Contrest 1Q 1/82

Gentlezwen:e

Flease be advised of the following change to
Drawing GA=F2:

In the lst Dasement, Janitors' Closet
Ho, 1728, change the slop sink to Type
A in plase of the one now shown on the
drewing, This type slor sink should be
as specified under Uiwésion 8, Flusbing
F.’xxhw;s. page V-Ri-3, Item N8-06, para-

frogeed with this change with the understand-
ing that this will canse no change to the Contract irice.

Very trmly yours,

7~
e ) Jmaes A, Dmwson
' ComUpdinator of Construstion

ec: Bohanon ageeye 8 Uffiee
flelson
Welgel
Healy
Harris
Hopper
Zunser
Vanlame
Hannegan
S&EH-2
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18 May 1951

Paller=-Turner-ialsh-3lattery, ine,

L3 Fast L2 Street

How York 17, New York

Re: Cenepral Assesbly and

Northerly ‘ortion of the
Farking Garage
Contract Hu 1/82
W

Guntlemen:

On 17 Hay 1951 we forwarded you twenty-one
(21) eopies of Drawing SE-GA~i6el, dated 15 ¥ay 1951,
This drawing indicates the sprinkler layout behind the
battens in the Gemeral Assexbly Hall,

Frovead with the wrk indicated on the draw-
ing and subailt for our consideretion prices which
affect the Contract Frice,

Very truly yours,

' ; Jomes A, Dawson
¥ p Co={Urdinator of Construction
JHeiean fleadquarters | lanning Office
¢c: Nohanon
lelson
Weigel
Healy

Hopper

Vanliame
Hannegan

Ryer
S&H=-2




OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Mgy 17, 1951

Mre Jamcs <+, Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Plaming Office
Room 2272

United Nations 17, NET ¥

RE: CONTRACT HY 1/82 - GENERAL ..SSE!BLY & NORTH P.RKING SP.CE
ESTDUTE FOR CHANGE NO, 63
TDce. by, 1950 Structural Changcsh

Referencest a; United Nations Drawing G.=ilS-55, Reve #1l, dated 12/5/50
b L " " QA-WS~186, dated 12/5/50
c) FTNS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 1/2/51
Dear Sirsg
Plcase bc advisced that there will be no change in our total guaranteed
maximum cost price for our Contract HO 1/82 due to revisions in structural
drawings in rcferences "a" and "b" above or by our Change No, 63 which is
refercnce "e" above,
Will you kindly acknowledge reccipt of and acceptance of this estimate.
Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER={{/.LSH=-SLATTERY, INC,

GG
YN AL G
\/ {

MJG:CER:amc My Jo Grogan
Projeet Manager

~

& -
_-—I,./-/
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OREGON 2-3950

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

My 17, 1951

Mrs Jamcs <, Dawson
Co=0Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Plaming Office
Room 2272

United Nations 17, NEW YCORK

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/82 < GENERAL ..SSEMBLY & NORTH P.RKING SP/CE
ESTIIITE FOR CHANGE NO. 63
Thec, 5, 1950 Structural Changes"

References: a; United Nations Drawing G.\-WS=55, Rev, #1, dated 12/5/50
b " " " GA-WS-186, dated 12/5/50
¢) FTW3 Letter (Grogan) to Unitcd Nations dated 1/2/51

Dear Sirg

Plcase be adviscd that there will be no change in our total guaranteed
maximum cost price for our Contract HQ 1/82 due to revisions in structural
drawings in referenccs "a" and "b" above or by our Change No. 63 which is
reference "o" above,

Will you kindly acknowledge roceipt of and acceptance of this estimate.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-{\LSH-SLATTERY, INC,

7 "7?’@;( Al
\ i

MJG:CER 1 ame M. J. Grogan
Projecct Manager




OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH -SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 17, 1951

Mr, James &, Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272

United Nations 17, NEW YORK

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/82 - GENER.L ASSEMBLY & NORTH P/RKING SP.CE
ESTIMATE FQ® CHUNGE NO. 56
Tiov, 21, 1950 Structural Revisions"

Refercnecss ag U, No Dwge GA=WS=133., dated 10/25/50, issued 11/20/50
noom

b) n GA=IS=1L9, " 9/13/50 5 n "

e)m m m  G\-5aCS=3, " B8/28/50, p

d) " "™ m  (\1-CS-Bl, Sheet 1, dated 11/9/50, issucd 11/20/50
g) " nm m G\ l1-0S=Bl ) noo2, " " ] n

f) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 11/29/50
Dear Sir:

Plcasc be advised that thcre will be no change in our total guarantced maxi-
mum cost price for our Contract HQ 1/82 due to revisions in structural rcvisions
in references M"a" through "o" above or by our Change No. 56 which is reference
e,

Will you kindly acknowlcdge receipt of and acceptance of this estimato.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER=//.LSH~SL.TTERY, INC,
'} J} \"ja.k_/?'f "7"‘; iR

MJGsCER ¢ ame Me Je Grogan
Projcet lanager

7w
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. .%,_.{ 7' ,éf/
\q UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

S 403 EAST 42nD STREET
May 17, 1951 /

Mr. James A. Dawson j/J}a

Headquarters FPlanning Office ,‘g
Room 2272

United Nations,

New York

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Space
Heating, Ventilating & Air Conditioning

Dear Sir:

We are forwarding to you herewith six (6) prints of the following drawings,
submitted to us by Kerby Saunders, Inc.:

v’
1) National Sheet Metal drawing GA-2B-1 - 2nd Basement - G.A. Ductwork
2) n ] " n Gg_zg_zﬁffznd " " "
3) f 1 " f" GA-1B-l - 1lst " " "

L) Kerby Saunders Sketch 50-52-20L <-/P‘:i.p:'.mg layout for N. P. Fan
Rooms # L and 8

/

v
5) John B. Hewett Co. Specification sheet for Knowles Mushrooms (G.A.)

Kindly return three (3) prints of each of the above mentioned drawings with
your comments and/or approval,

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC.

« E. Reese Fis
/é '-39 Project Engineer
AN
A, =t A 1;
AN -” )\ ”
I =
( o B a\\ﬁﬂ%‘s ot
! ' o~ ‘\\'&3'3‘4, Q\'ﬁ“‘f/
\ - o0 i\//‘
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ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

OFFICE COPY ®

' RECEIVED |
© JUN4 g5

|FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY
i INCORPORATED




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

- OFFICE COPY @ 17uyua

15 June 1951

GA & North Farking
Fulier-Turner<taisbh-Slattery

GA=18-1 2l¥ar' 1st Bsat. - GA Ductwork
; i (AFPROVED AS NOTED 15 June 1951 J.C.B. RESUBNIT)

NOTE: FRUM SISKA & HENNESSY .
"This drawing is approved, except as noted in yellow crayon. S
"All approvals are subject to strict compliance with the Contrae
" "
Specifications and to all Authorities having Jurisdiction
drawings listed on your transmittal of 17 May 1951 were returned
"The remaining

by our transaittal dated 4 June 1951.° RECEIVED

JUN 18 195

FlllI.El-llll!l[l-HAI.SH-SUUE"
INCORPORATED
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OREGON 9-3850

W FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. __
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT Wé« l &Eb

403 EAST 42ND STREET _‘
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

(7
v

May 17, 1951 /ﬁj(ﬂt\)‘

Mr, James A, Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United Nations
New York, N.Y.

Re: Contract H} 1/82 - General
Assembly and North Parking
Garage = (GENERAL A SSEMBLY)
Miscellaneous Iron

Dear Mr, Dawson:

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Miscell-
aneous Iron shop drawings, submitted by General Bronze Corp. & C.E.
Halback & Co,:

\/ HGP=85-1 rev, 5/16/51 Special Frames - Openings 1B-2, 27,
50 and 58

HGP=38-1 dated 5/14/51 Detail of 2"x2"x1/L" ahgle eutriggers
to receive furring on North Wall Cols.

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings,
marked with your approval or necessary corrections,

Very truly yours,

FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH~-SLATTERY, INC.
o
& //La_uu(__

C. E. Reese

Project Engineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

- OFFICE COPY ® 1wy
25 May 1951
GA & North Parking
Puller-Turner-salsh-Slattery
hand

2 HGP-85-1  25Apr'Sl Special Frames - Openings 18-2, 27, 50 and 58
(APFROVED 23 May 1951 V.R.) (Compared with
Check dated 30 April 1951)

NOTE: Dwg. HOP-88-1 will follow

' RECEIVED

MAY 2.5 1951

'ruuzn-wnnfn-wusn-smrm
i INCORPORATED




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

OFFICE COPY @ 1w un
15 August 1951
GA & North Parking
Fuller-Turner-salsh-ilattery
hand

liMay'51 Detall of 2"x2"x1/4" angle outriggers to receive
furring on Nerth Wall cols.

(APPROVED A3 NOTED 14 Aug 1951 K.E.N. RESUBNIT)

e
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 720 oo/
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT gy 4 .
403 EAST 42ND STREET 7

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 17, 1951 cp

f
Mr., James A. Dawson ﬂu
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272
United Nations,
New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Space
(CENERAL ASSIMBLY)
Acoustical Treatment

Dear Mr. Dawson:
We are sending you herewith four (L) prints of the following Acoustical Treatment
shop drawing submitted by Johns-Manville Sales Corp.:

#100 Rev. 5/9/51 Reflected Ceiling Plans and Elev,
of Studios #3 to 9 incl.

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawing marked with your
approval or necessary corrections,

Very truly yours,

FULLER=-TURNFR-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

:.-.'-"-’T_ﬁ-.e"' AZ C é-. /6%
Cerl C. E. Reese
CER:MH:tw | "~ a7 O Project Engineer

- L

gy R




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

" OFFICE_COPY @ wyua
25 vay 1951
GA & North Parking
Puller-Tumer-valsh-Slatteny
A
\F.
Submitted by Johns-Manville
100 6 Mar'5) Reflected Ceiling Flans and Elev. of Studios 3 to 9 ine
2

(APPROVED AS MOTED 2 May 1951 F.B. RESUSMIT)

'RECEIVED
MAY 28 1951

"Fl.fi.l.Eﬂ-TUHHER-WAI.SH—SI.MIEH
' INCORPORATED
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OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 2% 4 Cé
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT i
403 EAST 42ND STREET / o

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 17, 1951/ /,V

Mr. James A. Dawson
Headguarters Planning Office
Room 2272

United Nations,

New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82 - General Assembly
and North Parking Space
(GENERAL ASSEMBLY)
H.M, Doors, Frames and Trim

Dear lMr. Dawson:

We are sending yoy herewith four (L) prints of the following H.M. Doors, Frames
and Trim shop drawings submitted by Atlantic Metal Products, Inc.

#10 Rev. 5/16/51 Schedule Sheet
#20 Reve 5/16/51 Schedule Sheet

Altho previously approved, these shcets have been revised to indicate "B" label -
1% hour doors for openings #12li, 125, 410 and L1l as you requested on Mayl5, 1951,

Will you please return two (2) pr:l.nts each of the above drawings marked with your
approval,

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

O.E. fCeeac.

C. E, Reese
CER :HH s tw Project Engineer

ces - ﬂ,lln‘b.ic Metal Products, Inc.

NG
¢t




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

- OFFICE COPY Q® 17w a
2hlay 1951
GA & North Farking
Fuller-Turner-wWalsh-Slattery
hand
Submitted by Atlantiec Hetal

2. 0& 3 Nov'50 GSchedule Sheets
(BOTH “APFROVED®™ 23 May 1951 F.B.)

a‘rRECEIVED

MAY 2.4 1951

' FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY

| INCORPDRATED
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MMH: je ;
cct: Bohanon Aronberg _
Nelson Ball / =
Weigel Sullivan i ¥ -:"( |
([ Healy \/v
L Harris "
- Hopper
Zunser
VanName
Rumpeltin
Seelman
Hannegan

17 May 1951

Puller-Turner-dalsh-Slatiery, Inc,
403 Kast 42nd Street
New York 17, New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/82-General Assembly and
Northerly Portion of Parking Carage

Hechanical Shop Drawings

Centlemen:

Although we have made several requests to you during the past
months to submit mechanical shop drawings on the Ceneral Assembly, the
quantity received thus far has been small and the submission sporadie.
Yesterday Mr. Nelson of this office was advised by Mr. Brady of your
office that heating and ventilating shop drawings are being prepared
which will be submitted to us shortly in considerable quantity and
which we will be asked to check out immediately. These drawings will
undoubtedly be extremely complicated and will require great care in
checking and eoordinating them with the architectural work. Ve will
not be able to check them out in three or four days as we will pro-
bably be asked to do. This is the kind of thing we had hoped to avoid
since you have been advised on several occasions what our present staff
situation is,

We will make evary attempt to get these shop drawings out as
soon as possible after they are received, but we think you should be
advised at this time that for all our reguests for a reasonable
schedule of mechanical shop drawing submission we will shortly be put
in a position of trying to make up for a subcontractor's time loss.
Obviously little or nothing was being done on the General Assembly
while the mechanical work on the Meeting Halls was being pushed. We

( do not think we should be penaliszed in the future for this kind of
) poor scheduling,
Very truly yours,

James A, Dawson
Co=Ordinator of Construection
Headquarters Planning Cffice

] /.-‘r",'f:/.r..-r
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é. cct Bohanon  Fyfdf

¥ Nelson MeSpedon

:E Weigel

i Healy

E Harris

i Hoprer

Zunser

| Vanl ame

5 17 May 1951

é}i

3‘ Puller-Turner-iial sh-3lattery, Inc,

§ L3 East 42 Strect

“ Hew York 17, New York

g Re: H. 1/82 Contract - Cenersl Assembly

d and Northerly Fortion of the Farking

Y Garege ~ Carpantry & Millwork

| -

g Gentlenen:

3 Memiamﬂuﬁmmcrefmmﬂlmﬂmﬂmm—
¢ mitted for cur eaments and/or arproval a single sample corner of the Teak hand-
E ni;mpudrwmmm-ﬂnrnﬂinpurmcmnmuy. The loeca-
; tions of the intended installations are as follows:

5 Stair Ho, 28

u’. Stair Vo, 36

! Stairs Nos, 53 and 5. and cormeeting well yeiling

i Corridor (18-92) Rmup - lst Pasement

Delegates lobby (18-31) Ramps - lst Dasement
South Lobby Well - 53100 leyel
Scuth Lobby Well = 689-0" Leyel

Flunbommruk,ummpmwthomphmuﬁh
rproved for the use above noted, Be further advised that in genepel, the fora
umm,mmnwmmm.mmsmmmm
ends as well, is acceptable to us, tiowever, though the breadth of the handrail
humnm"muym-mmmh.wmrmo:tmmmotm
muuummmmaw-mm-,mmmzm

mtwurrmwur.mnmurwummmmu
the sulmission of the original sauple,

Approval for use as granted in the foregoir pvaraegreph in no way relieves
m.mdmmmmyrwmmuﬁmwtmormm
in accord with the Contract Docunents,

The sample submitted will be retained by this office for record jurposes,

) To eouplete the record, kindly forvard to us vhen run, & sesgle of the aodifiog
o hﬂdﬂil.

Very trmuly yours,

M James A, Dawson

HBW: eam Co-Uprdinator of Construction
Headquarters Flamning Office




